We further report that during the audit period the Company has issued and allotted 3500 redeemable, senior, secured, rated 
and listed non-convertible bonds of face value of Rs. 10,00,000 (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) each aggregating for an amount of Rs. 
350,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty Crores only) on December 31, 2019, on private placement basis, which were 
listed on WDM segment of BSE Limited w.e.f. January 10, 2020 (“NCBs”) and complied with all applicable provisions in this regard.

For S. Khandelwal & Co.
(Company Secretaries)

Sanjay Khandelwal